

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL ANTHONY BROWN, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 89,537

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

J. PEYTON QUARLES  
Florida Bar No. 0209481  
501 North Grandview Avenue  
Suite 115  
Daytona Beach, FL 32114  
(904) 255-4020

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	11
ARGUMENTS	13
POINT I	13
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	
POINT II	23
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
POINT III	31
DEATH IS A DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCE IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE.	
POINT IV	38
THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY DENIGRATED THE JURY’S TRUE ROLE IN SENTENCING PAUL BROWN TO DEATH IN	

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONTINUED

CONTRAVENTION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH,  
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS  
OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

POINT V 40

SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER BOTH THE  
FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTIONS.

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES CITED:

Adamson v. Rickets 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	41, 49, 50
Atkins v. State 497 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1986) .....	47
Batson v. Kentucky 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	43
Beck v. Alabama 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	45
Bifulco v. United States 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	46
Blanco v. State 22 Fla.L.Weekly S575 (Fla. September 18, 1997) .....	41
Blanco v. State 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984) .....	29
Buenoano v. State 565 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1990) .....	51
Caldwell v. Mississippi 472 U.S. 320 (1995) .....	39, 41
California v. Brown 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	51
Campbell v. State 571 So.2d 415, 418 (Fla. 1990) .....	19, 34, 35, 48
Castro v. State 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994) .....	27
Cheshire v. State 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) .....	17
Cochran v. State 547 So.2d 928, 933 (Fla. 1989) .....	48

Coker v. Georgia 433 U.S. 584, 592-96 (1977) .....	52
Combs v. State 525 So. 2d 853, 857-58 (Fla. 1988) .....	39
Connor v. Finch 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	43
Crump v. State 22 Fla.L.Weekly S481 (Fla.S.Ct. July 17, 1997) .....	35
Dailey v. State 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991) .....	48
Davis v. State ex rel. Cromwell 156 Fla. 181, 23 So.2d 85 (1945) .....	44
Demps v. State 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981) .....	20
Dunn v. United States 442 U.S. 100, 112 (1979) .....	46
Elledge v. State 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977) .....	42, 48
Espinosa v. Florida 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	14, 40
Finney v. State 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	16
Gilliam v. State 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991) .....	48
Gorham v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) .....	27
Gorham v. State 454 So. 2d 556, 559 (Fla. 1984) .....	26
Grossman v. State 525 So.2d 833, 839 n.1. (Fla. 1988) .....	39, 48
Hamblen v. State 527 So.2d 800, 805 (Fla. 1988) .....	24

Hardwick v. State 461 So.2d 79, 81 (Fla. 1984) .....	27, 29
Herring v. State 446 So.2d 1049, 1058 (Fla. 1984) .....	46, 50
Herzog v. State 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) .....	17
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	41, 49
Hill v. State 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982) .....	29
Holsworth v. State 522 So.2d. 348 (Fla. 1988) .....	18
In re Kemmler 136 U.S. 436, 447 (1890) .....	52
Jackson v. Dugger 837 F.2d 1469, 1473 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	50
Johnson v. State 660 So.2d. 637, 647 (Fla. 1995) .....	39
Jones v. Butterworth 22 Fla. L. Weekly S192 (Fla. April 10, 1997) .....	52
Jones v. Butterworth 22 Fla. L. Weekly S294 (Fla. May 22, 1997) .....	52
Jones v. Butterworth 22 Fla. L. Weekly S347 (Fla. June 13, 1997) .....	52
Kearse v. State 662 So.2d 667, 686 (Fla. 1995) .....	19
King v. State 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983) .....	29
Kramer v. State 619 So.2d 274, 277 (Fla. 1993) .....	31, 35
Lawrence v. State 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993) .....	29

Lockett v. Ohio 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	51
Louisiana ex rel. Frances v. Resweber 329 U.S. 459, 480 n.2 (1947) .....	51
Lowenfield v. Phelps 484 U.S. 231, 241-46 (1988) .....	46
Maggard v. State 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981) .....	16
Mann v. Dugger 844 F.2d 1446, 1458 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	39
Martin v. State 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982) .....	14
Maxwell v. State 443 So.2d 967, 971 (Fla. 1983) .....	26
Maxwell v. State 603 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1992) .....	48
Maynard v. Cartwright 108 S.Ct. 1853, 1857-58 (1988) .....	46
Maynard v. Cartwright 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	40
McKinney v. State 579 So.2d 80, 84 (Fla. 1991) .....	36, 41
McMillan v. Escambia County, Florida 638 F.2d 1239, 1245-47 (5th Cir. 1981), modified 688 F.2d 960, 969 (5th Cir. 1982), vacated 466 U.S. 48, 104 S.Ct. 1577, on remand 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984). .....	43
Nibert v. State 574 So.2d 1059, 1061 (Fla. 1990) .....	19, 48
Parks v. Brown 860 F.2d 1545 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	50, 51
Penn v. State 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) .....	29

Porter v. State 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla. 1990) .....	24, 31
Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	45, 47, 48
Proffitt v. State 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987) .....	36
Rembert v. State 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) .....	36
Richardson v. State 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) .....	14, 17
Robertson v. State 22 Fla.L. Weekly S404 (Fla.S.Ct. July 3, 1997) .....	35
Robinson v. State 574 So.2d 108, (Fla. 1991) .....	16
Rogers v. Lodge 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	43, 44
Rogers v. State 511 So.2d 526, 533 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988) .....	24, 46
Ross v. State 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) .....	18
Routly v. State 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) .....	29
Rutherford v. State 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989) .....	29
Rutherford v. State 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989) .....	48
Saffle v. Parks 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	51
Santos v. State 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991) .....	17



Shell v. Mississippi 498 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	40
Shere v. State 579 So.2d 86, 96 (Fla. 1991) .....	18, 19
Sinclair v. State 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1995) .....	35
Slater v. State 316 So.2d 539, 542 (Fla. 1975) .....	33
Smalley v. State 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989) .....	48
Smith v. State 407 So.2d 894, 901 (Fla. 1981) .....	47
Sochor v. State 619 So.2d 285, 291 (Fla. 1993) .....	39
State v. Dixon 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	14, 16, 30, 41
State v. Neil 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) .....	43
Straight v. Wainwright 422 So.2d 827, 830 (Fla. 1982) .....	20
Swafford v. State 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	47
Swain v. Alabama 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	43
Tedder v. State 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975) .....	39, 42, 48
Terry v. State 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	35
Thompson v. State 456 So. 2d 444, 446 (Fla. 1984) .....	26
Thompson v. State 565 So.2d 1311, 1317-18 (Fla. 1990) .....	24

Thompson v. State 647 So.2d 824, 827 (Fla. 1994) .....	36
Thornburg v. Gingles 478 U.S. 30, 46-52 (1986) .....	45
Turner v. Murray 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	45
Walls v. State 641 So.2d 381, 387-88 (Fla. 1994) .....	25
Watson v. Stone 148 Fla. 516, 4 So.2d 700, 703 (1941) .....	44
White v. Regester 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	43
White v. State 415 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1982) .....	47
White v. State 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993) .....	29
Wilkerson v. Utah 99 U.S. 130, 136 (1878) .....	52
Wilson v. State 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) .....	36
Wyatt v. State 631 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	28
Yick Wo v. Hopkins 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	44
Zant v. Stephens 462 U.S. 862, 877 (1983) .....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

26 Fla.Stat. Ann. 609 (1970), Commentary .....	43
--	----

Amendment V, United States Constitution . . . . .	13, 22, 41, 43, 49
Amendment VI, United States Constitution . . . . .	13, 22, 41, 43, 49
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution . . . . .	13, 21, 22, 40, 41, 43, 48-52
Amendment XIII, United States Constitution . . . . .	43
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution . . . . .	13, 22, 41, 43, 49, 51
Amendment XV, United States Constitution . . . . .	43
Article I, Section 1, Florida Constitution . . . . .	43
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution . . . . .	43
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution . . . . .	13, 41, 43, 49, 50
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution . . . . .	13, 41, 43, 49
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution . . . . .	13, 41, 43, 49-51
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution . . . . .	43
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution . . . . .	13, 49
Barnard, Death Penalty (1988 Survey of Florida Law), 13 Nova L.Rev. 907, 926 (1989) . . . . .	47
County and City Data Book, 1988 United States Department of Commerce . . . . .	44
Gardner, Executions and Indignities -- An Eighth Amendment Assessment of Methods of Inflicting Capital Punishment 39 Ohio State L.J. 96, 125 n.217 (1978) . . . . .	51
Gross and Mauro, Patterns of Death: An Analysis of Racial Disparities in Capital Sentencing and Homicide Victimization 37 Stan.L.R. 27 (1984) . . . . .	45
Kennedy, Florida's "Cold, Calculated, and Premeditated" Aggravating Circumstance in Death Penalty Cases 17 Stetson L.Rev. 47 (1987) . . . . .	47
Mello, Florida's "Heinous, Atrocious or Cruel" Aggravating Circumstance: Narrowing the Class of Death-Eligible Cases Without Making it Smaller	

13 Stetson L.Rev. 523 (1984) .....	47
Radelet and Mello, Executing Those Who Kill Blacks: An Unusual Case Study 37 Mercer L.R. 911, 912 n.4 (1986) .....	45
Rule 3.800(b) Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	49
Section 921.141 (5)(i), Florida Statutes .....	24
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes .....	40, 50
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, Second Ed. ....	20
The Florida Bar Journal, September 1996 .....	44
Voting Rights Act, Chapter 42 United States Code, Section 1973 .....	43
<i>Where the Buck? - Juror Misperceptions of Sentencing Responsibility in Death Penalty Cases</i> 70 Ind.L.J. 1137, 1147, 1150 (1995) .....	39
Young, "Single Member Judicial Districts, Fair or Foul," Fla. Bar News, May 1, 1990 .....	44
